501798328 01/25/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOUNDPIPE, INC.	06/05/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMDIAL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	106 Cattlemen Road	
City:	Sarasota	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34232	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7088804
Patent Number:	8098801
Application Number:	13331989

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540 Phone: 2023712600

Email: sjen@skgf.com, jeisenbe@skgf.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3222.710STR0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason D. Fisenberg

Total Attachments: 3

source=B - Soundpipe to Comdial#page1.tif source=B - Soundpipe to Comdial#page2.tif source=B - Soundpipe to Comdial#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027594 FRAME: 0550

OF \$120.00 /088804

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, SOUNDPIPE INC., a Delaware corporation, (the "Assignor"), having its principal executive offices at 3160 De La Cruz Boulevard, Suite 201, Santa Clara, California 95054, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A annexed hereto as part hereof (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, COMDIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), having its principal executive offices at 106 Cattlemen Road, Sarasota, Florida 34232, is desirous of acquiring the Patents and their underlying inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to the Assignee in and for the United States and its territories and for foreign countries all right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patents and the inventions covered thereby, together with any and all reissues, renewals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof, and all rights to take action against, and to collect and keep all judgments for all past, present and future infringements of said Patents.

The Assignor agrees to cooperate in the Assignee's recordation of title, maintenance, and protection of said Patents and inventions, and the Assignor agrees to execute, without any further consideration or remuneration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made, and to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said Patents and inventions, whenever requested, and to testify in any interference proceeding or other legal proceedings in which any of said Patents or inventions may become involved.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to record this Assignment of the Patents to the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of this 5th day of June 2003.

SOUNDPIPE INC. By: Name: Title: STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Santa Clara On this 5th day of June 2003, before me personally appeared structure. and, say resides who, being by me duly sworn. did depose that he known, and that he is the President of SOUNDPIPE INC., the Delaware corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation. SHIRLEY A. DAVIS Commission # 1317017 Notary Public - California

Santa Clare County My Comm. Expires Sec 8, 2005

> **PATENT REEL: 027594 FRAME: 0551**

PATENT APPLICATIONS:

1. Title:

"Systems and Methods for Information Exchange and Synchronization Using DTMF Over Telephone Communication Channels"

File Date: Reference:

October 17, 2000 20454-000100US

> **PATENT REEL: 027594 FRAME: 0552**

-PURPOSE ACKNOV State of California personally appeared personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence SHIRLEY A. DAVIS to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and Commission # 1317017 Notery Public - California acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed Senta Clara County lly Comm. Expires Sep 6, 2006 same in his/her/their authorized the capacity(ise), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNES, my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattechment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ Document Date: ____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _ Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: ____ ☐ Individual Top of thumb here I | Partner — □ Limited □ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: _ Signer Is Representing:

@ 1899 National Notary Association + 9050 De Solo Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chalaworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.nationalnotary.org

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

> **PATENT REEL: 027594 FRAME: 0553**